

No. 12-815

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

ELIZABETH S. JACOBS, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
COUNSEL OF RECORD
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE
MARK D. DAVIS
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th St. N.W., Ste. 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1300
cwright@wiltshiregrannis.com

SEPTEMBER 26, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE IUB SEEKS TO DRAMATICALLY EXPAND THE SCOPE OF <i>YOUNGER</i> ABSTENTION. | 3 |
| A. <i>Younger</i> Abstention is the Exception, Not the Rule. | 4 |
| B. The IUB’s Application of <i>Younger</i> Abstention Lacks Meaningful Limiting Principles. | 5 |
| C. The Cases on Which the IUB Relies Do Not Support Abstention Here. | 10 |
| II. THE COERCIVE/REMEDIAL DISTINCTION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S <i>YOUNGER</i> CASES..... | 16 |
| III. SPRINT’S STATE-COURT PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE IUB’S DECISION WAS NOT A COERCIVE STATE ACTION..... | 19 |
| IV. THE IUB’S SUGGESTIONS THAT THIS CASE INVOLVES PRIMARILY STATE-LAW ISSUES ARE WRONG..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alleghany Corp. v. McCartney</i> , 896 F.2d 1138 (8th Cir. 1990) | 12, 19 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) | 21-22 |
| <i>Brown ex rel. Brown v. Day</i> , 555 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2009) | 6 |
| <i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) | 3, 9, 21 |
| <i>Chaulk Servs., Inc. v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 70 F.3d 1361 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 5 |
| <i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) | 9, 24 |
| <i>Connect Am. Fund</i> , Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd. 17,663 (2011)..... | 22-23 |
| <i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)..... | 3-5, 10 |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005) | 19 |
| <i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> , 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>limited on other grounds by Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004) | 6 |
| <i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975) | 2, 11-14 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977) | 2, 11, 13-15 |
| <i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm'n v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 798 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1986) | 21 |
| <i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) | 2, 4-6, 10-19, 21 |
| <i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986) | 18 |
| <i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) | 2, 11, 13-17 |
| <i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) | 8-9 |
| <i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , Case No. CVCV008638, slip op. (Iowa Dist. Ct. Sept. 16, 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Texaco, Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) | 15 |
| <i>Texaco, Inc. v. Pennzoil, Co.</i> , 729 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987) | 14 |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) | <i>passim</i> |
| Statutes and Other Legislative Authorities | |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3767.01 <i>et seq.</i> (1971) | 11 |

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| 47 U.S.C. § 152(b)..... | 21-22 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5) | 22 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 251(g)..... | 22 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| Martin H. Redish, <i>Abstention, Separation of Powers, and the Limits of the Judicial Function</i> , 94 Yale L. J. 71 (1984)..... | 4 |
| George D. Brown, <i>When Federalism and Separation of Powers Collide—Rethinking Younger Abstention</i> , 59 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 114 (1990) | 4 |
